

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

No. 159612

vs

DEXTER TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Wayne Circuit No. 16-007780
Court of Appeals No. 340028

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals

AMY M. SOMERS (P65223)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, Suite 1106
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-8109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Index of Appendices iii

Index of Authorities iv

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction 1

Counterstatement of Question Presented 2

Introduction 3

Counterstatement of Facts 9

Argument 17

I. When a stranger rapist is identified by DNA and his only means of defense is consent, the mere fact that he committed a prior, violent sexual assault against another stranger victim—similarities aside—is logically relevant to prove nonconsent. Here, another woman besides the complainant reported that she also had been walking alone when a stranger forced her to perform vaginal intercourse under the threat of a weapon—and defendant's DNA was linked to both crimes. Evidence that defendant had raped someone else was logically relevant to prove that the charged victim did not consent to the sexual act.17

Standard of Review 17

Discussion 18

A. Other acts evidence does not have to be “strikingly similar” to the charged act when the defendant’s identity is not at issue. 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. Even if the other acts evidence did have to be “strikingly similar” to the charged act under *Denson*, the Court of Appeals properly found that it was.30

C. The evidence was admissible to prove defendant’s intent, regardless of whether he employed a common scheme, plan, or system. 32

D. The evidence was properly admitted under the doctrine of chances. 35

E. The evidence was not substantially more unfairly prejudicial than probative, and the trial court’s limiting instruction was sufficient to cure any prejudicial effect.. . . . 37

F. If there was evidentiary error, the error was harmless. 39

Relief 42

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Trial Transcript 12-14-16. 1b-94b
Sentencing Transcript 6-27-17.95b-113b

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES**

United States v Foster,
652 F3d 776 (CA 7, 2011).28

STATE CASES

California v Ewoldt,
7 Cal 4th 380 (1994). 7, 26

People v Babcock,
469 Mich 247 (2003).17

People v Bauder,
269 Mich App 174 (2005). 7, 32

People v Blackston,
481 Mich 451 (2008) 37-38

People v Brownbridge,
459 Mich 456 (1999).8

People v Crawford,
458 Mich 376 (1998). 19-21, 30, 35-36

People v Denson,
500 Mich 385 (2017). 5, 16, 21, 23-24, 30-31

People v Eliason,
300 Mich App 293 (2013).21, 38

People v Engelman,
434 Mich 204 (1990). 20

People v Golochowicz,
413 Mich 298 (1982).6, 25, 38

People v Knapp,
244 Mich App 361 (2001).28-29

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
STATE CASES**

People v Knapp,
465 Mich 934 (2001). 29

People v Lukity,
460 Mich 484 (1999)17-18, 40

People v Mardlin,
487 Mich 609 (2010). 17, 19, 30, 35-37

People v Murphy (On Remand),
282 Mich App 571 (2009).21, 38

People v Nicholson,
501 Mich 1027 (2018). 27

People v Oliphant,
399 Mich 472 (1976). 20, 26

People v Pesquera,
244 Mich App 305 (2001).26

People v Sabin,
463 Mich 43 (2000). 6-7, 15, 17, 19, 26, 27, 32, 35, 38

People v Starr,
457 Mich 490 (1998). 38

People v Taylor,
Unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals,
COA #340028 (March 26, 2019). 7, 14-16, 22

People v Taylor,
937 NW2d 123 (Mich 2020). 16

People v VanderVliet,
444 Mich 52 (1993).19, 21-22, 24-25, 30-31, 33, 36, 38

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

2 Wigmore Evidence (Chadbourn rev) § 304. 27

Imwinkelried, Uncharged Misconduct Evidence, § 3:11. 33, 35

McCormick, Evidence (2d ed), § 190. 25

MCL 750.520b 9

MCL 768.27(b) 19, 41

MCL 769.12 9

MRE 401 21

MRE 402 22

MRE 403 37

MRE 404(b) 18, 20

Wright & Graham, 22 Federal Practice & Procedure, § 5246. 33
